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1.  RFP paragraph L.13.4, Deviations/Exceptions (Mission Suitability Proposal), requires that 

bidders identify and explain the reason for any deviations, exceptions, or conditional assumptions.  Is this to be included in the Oral Technical Proposal Presentation or as written information to be included with submission of the Total Compensation, Quality Control, and Safety and Health Plans, and the Position Qualifications and Rationale?

ANSWER:  Written supplemental information attached to your proposal.

2.  RFP paragraph L.13.4, Deviations/Exceptions (Mission Suitability Proposal), requires that bidders identify and explain the reason for any deviations, exceptions, or conditional assumptions.  Is this the same information that is required in Volume III and requested in RFP paragraph L.12.3, Summary of Exceptions?

ANSWER:  The information is similar, and may overlap.  However, L.13.4 speaks to exceptions taken to the Performance Work Statement, which L.12.3 does not address.  Duplicate information does not need to be included in both sections.

3.  Is the Total Compensation Plan (TCP) required to reflect the compensation plans of proposed subcontractors or only of the prime contractor?

ANSWER:  The TCP is required for subcontractors providing $1M or more of effort towards this contract.

4.  RFP paragraph L.15.2.b, Company Policies, requires that bidders provide current and proposed policies relevant to employee benefits.  Is this required only from the prime contractor, or must subcontractors submit this information as well?  If subcontractors are to provide this information, should it be submitted as part of the prime contractor’s Business Proposal, in a separate subcontractor Business Proposal, or included in the subcontractor’s sealed package along with the pricing exhibits required by RFP paragraph L.14.3, Subcontracts?

ANSWER:  L.15.2.b, Company Policies applies to the prime contractor only.

5.  RFP paragraph L.13.2(6) indicates that those individuals that the Offeror considers essential to the successful completion of this effort are encouraged to attend the oral presentation. It further states that Offerors are encouraged to bring no more than eight representatives. Is this limit of eight representatives inclusive of the Offeror-provided technical staff that will be operating the VHS recording equipment?
ANSWER:  Yes, a total of eight persons are permitted at the oral presentation.

6.  RFP paragraph L.9(a) states, “…The Offeror shall provide the videotape recorder (VHS) and a videotape operator.  The Offer shall record the technical proposal presentation.”  To facilitate setup and videotaping, will the Government provide access to the room to be used for an Offeror’s Oral Presentations prior to the presentation date?
ANSWER:  The Offeror will be provided access to the presentation room 15 minutes prior to the presentation for set-up purposes.  

7.  RFP L.13.2(3) instructs that "The Contractor shall provide all equipment required for the digital presentation." However, RFP L.13.2(8) states that only the written Technical Presentation charts can be used during the Oral Technical Proposal Presentation. It further requires that Offerors provide "eight copies of the presentation slides on white letter-sized paper by the proposal due date." Are Offeror's permitted to use a digital copy of the Technical Presentation charts during the Oral Technical Proposal Presentation or are we limited to using the paper copies or viewgraphs?
ANSWER:  If an offeror intends to use a digital presentation vs. viewgraphs, then the CD or diskette containing the presentation must be submitted by the proposal deadline.   The CD or diskette will then be returned on the day of the presentation for use during the presentation.  

8.  L.13.3 Subfactor C requires the contractor to submit a Total Compensation Plan (TCP) (Exhibit O) containing the average fringe information for exempt and non-exempt categories. Exhibit O was not included in the exhibits provided by the Government.

ANSWER:  Exhibit O has now been uploaded onto the NASA website.

9.  What is the anticipated start date for orals?  When will vendors be notified of their oral presentation date?

ANSWER:  Offerors will be scheduled for an oral presentation date/time within 14 days after receipt of proposals.  

10.  L.15 Business Proposal Instructions require the offeror to provide copies of current and proposed policies relative to more than 15 benefits.  Given the page limitations (25), will a summary table indicating the contractor’s policies be sufficient with the contractor providing a copy of the actual policies in an appendix. Will an appendix be excluded from the page count?

ANSWER:  A summary page is sufficient if it provides adequate information for evaluation purposes.  Appendices are not excluded from the stated page counts.  

11.  Can the TISB website be made accessible to Contractors?  It would provide useful information.  

ANSWER:  Center IT security requirements prevent us from making the TISB home page available to the public. This should not impact bidders ability to respond to the RFP.

12.  Is the MICTS database a requirement or could the Contractor provide their own?

ANSWER:  The MICTS database is a government system. Once the contract is underway, the Contractor could propose and implement an improved system.  However, they must start the contract using MICTS. Additionally, any new database would have to be proposed, evaluated and approved by TISB managers before MICTS would be replaced. The database would have to remain in the possession of the Government.  

13.  Will resources be shared between this contract and the NASA TV contract?

ANSWER:  There will be no equipment or labor shared with the NASA TV contract, however we do collaborate to deliver certain events over NASA TV and visual images developed by that group may be available for use in some projects.
14.  Question 25 identifies positions under Clause I.6, should that be Clause I.5?

ANSWER:  Yes, the question is pertaining to Clause I.5.  

15.  Would all labor categories receive time and a half pay if proposed on a SCA WD hourly basis?

ANSWER:  No, time-and-a-half pay is relevant only to overtime work.  However, overtime premiums have not been authorized under this contract.  See Clause B.5.   

16.  Can offerors propose salaried employees for higher-level positions, or is it the government's intent to pay all labor categories on an hourly basis?

ANSWER:  Employees should be proposed on a yearly basis.  

